City of Mississauga

Memorandium:

City Department and Agency Comments

Date Finalized: 2020-11-04 File(s): A372/20

To: Committee of Adjustment Ward 3

From: Committee of Adjustment Coordinator

Meeting date:

Meeting date: 2020-11-12

Consolidated Recommendation

The City recommends that the Committee have regard for all comments and evidence provided by the Applicant and area residents when assessing if the application, as requested, meets the requirements of Section 45(1) of the *Planning Act*. The Applicant may wish to defer the application to ensure that all required variances have been accurately identified.

Application Details

The Applicants request the Committee to approve a minor variance to allow the construction of a new home on the subject property, propsing:

- 1. A lot coverage of 37.74% of the lot area; whereas, By-law 0225-2007, as amended, permits a maximum lot coverage of 35% of the lot area, in this instance;
- 2. An eave projection into a side yard of 0.62m (approx. 2.03ft); whereas, By-law 0225-2007, as amended, permits a maximum eave projection into a side yard of 0.45m (approx. 1.48ft), in this instance; and,
- 3. A front yard measured to the porch canopy of 6.78m (approx. 22.24ft); whereas, By-law 0225-2007, as amended, requires a minimum front yard of 7.50m (approx. 24.61ft), in this instance.

Background

Property Address: 1862 Steepbank Crescent

Mississauga Official Plan

Character Area: Applewood Neighbourhood Designation: Residential Low Density I

Zoning By-law 0225-2007

Zoning: R3 (Residential)

Other Applications:

None

Site and Area Context

The subject property is located north-east of the Bloor Street and Fieldgate Drive intersection, and currently houses a single-storey detached dwelling with an attached double-car garage. Contextually, the area is comprised exclusively of detached residential dwellings. The properties within the immediate area possess lot frontages of approximately +/-16.0m, with moderate vegetative / natural landscaped elements within the front yards. The subject property is an interior parcel, with a lot area of 557.42m² and a lot frontage of 15.24m.



Comments

Planning

Section 45 of the *Planning Act* provides the Committee of Adjustment the authority to grant relief from the requirements stipulated by the municipal Zoning By-law, provided that such applications meet the requirements set out under Section 45(1) and/or 45(2) (a) or (b) of the *Planning Act*.

Staff comments concerning this minor variance request are as follows:

File:A372/20

While the Applicant is required to seek relief from multiple portions of the Zoning By-law, when viewed either individually or collectively, these are nominal in nature, and do not pose significant negative impacts. Through a detailed review, Staff is of the opinion that the application is appropriate to be handled through the minor variance process. Further, the application raises no concerns of a planning nature.

Conclusion

The Planning and Building Department recommends that the Committee have regard for all comments and evidence provided by the Applicant and area residents when assessing if the application meets the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. The Applicant may wish to defer the application to ensure that all required variances have been accurately identified.

Comments Prepared by: Roberto Vertolli, Committee of Adjustment Planner

File:A372/20

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Transportation and Works Comments

This department has no objections to the applicant's request.



Comments Prepared by: David Martin, Supervisor Development Engineering

Appendix 2 – Zoning Comments

The Building Department is not in receipt of any permit applications at this time. In the absence of any permit application, this Department is unable to confirm the accuracy of the information provided, or determine whether additional variance(s) may be required. It should be noted that a full zoning review has not been completed.

Comments Prepared by: Brian Bonner, Zoning Examiner

Appendix 5 – Region of Peel Comments

Regional Planning staff have reviewed the applications listed on the November 12th, 2020 Committee of Adjustment Agenda. We have no comments or objections to the following applications:

Minor Variance Applications: DEF-A-261/20, A-346/20, A-347/20, A-353/20, A-354/20, A-357/20, A-360/20, A-363/20, A-364/20, A-365/20, A-367/20, A-368/20, A-370/20, A-372/20

Comments Prepared by: Diana Guida, Junior Planner